
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority 
 

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority 
John Coughlan CBE 
 
The Castle, 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO23 8UJ 

Date and 
Time 

Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 
10.30 am 

  
Place Room X - HFRS HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say. 

 
Agenda 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2019  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Authority 

 
7 BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2020/21  (Pages 11 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report from the Treasurer, which presents the 2019/20 

revised budget and the 2020/21 forward budget to Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority (HFRA). 
 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  (Pages 71 - 78) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which asks Members to 

approve the proposed Risk Management Policy. 
 

9 HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 
SAFETY PLAN  (Pages 79 - 194) 

 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which seeks approval for 

the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Safety Plan 2020-25. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

11 EXEMPT MINUTE FROM HFRA MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2019  
(Pages 195 - 196) 

 
 To approve an exempt minute on Property Matters from the 4 December 

2019 meeting. 
 

12 EXEMPT MINUTE FROM HFRA MEETING (MEMBERS ONLY) - 4 
DECEMBER 2019   

 
 To approve an exempt minute on the Local Pay Award from the 4 

December 2019 meeting. 
 



 

 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority held at Shared 
Headquarters, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Christopher Carter 
 

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
   Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
*  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Simpson 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

*Present 
 

Also present: Councillor Dave Stuart, Isle of Wight Council 
 

228.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jason Fazackarley. 
 
Neil Odin and Michael Lane also sent apologies for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman also took the opportunity to welcome Councillor Dave Stuart from 
the Isle of Wight Council. 
 

229.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
 

230.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

231.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for this meeting. 
 

232.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman updated Members on the Integrated Risk Management Plan for 
2020 – 2025 public consultation, which closed on the 24th November and had 
received over 806 responses from across the county. 
 
It was also reported that the Government had invited the National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC) Chair Roy Wilsher, to Chair a new Protection Board. The Board 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

consist
[...]
proved to make it 

easier to find further details of the statistics listed. 

Members learned the importance of consistency in providing reliable data, and 

more regular data returns going forward would mean that consistency would 

improve.  

The 8/80 response methodology was a traditional way of measuring response 

times, but it was accepted that understanding the different factors for this had 

moved on since it was established. Proactive work was being done around 

response times and the best way forward to analyse and improve ways of 

working. 

Whilst 26% of Green Book staff sickness was related to mental health, there had 

been a 50% reduction in sickness and this figure was a reflection on staff feeling 

open in talking about mental health and signing off with mental health related 

issues, using the support packages made available to them.  

RESOLVED: 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority noted the performance detailed in 

Appendix A and welcomed the revised structure and focus of the report, which 

will continue to be refined moving forward. 

238.   MINUTES FROM STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE MEETING - 25 SEPTEMBER 
2019  
 
The minutes of the Stakeholder Committee (item 11 in the minute book) on 25 

September were received by the Authority and there were no questions. 

239.   MINUTES FROM THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MEETING - 22 OCTOBER 2019  
 
The minutes of the Standards and Governance Committee meeting (item 12 in 

the minute book) on 22 October were received by the Authority and the 

Chairman of the Committee extended thanks for officers and Members following 

an increase in the meetings. There were no questions. 

240.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 
 

Page 9



6 
 

241.   PROPERTY MATTERS  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 14 in the 
minute book) regarding Property Matters [SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE]. 
 

242.   EXEMPT MINUTES FROM STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE MEETING - 25 
SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
The exempt minutes of the Stakeholder Committee meeting (item 15 in the 
minute book) that took place on 25 September 2019 were received by the 
Authority. There were no questions.  
 

243.   PRINCIPAL OFFICER LOCAL PAY AWARD  
 
The Authority considered an exempt report from the Director of Human 
Resources (item 16 in the minute book) regarding the Principal Officer Local Pay 
Award. [SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE]. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Purpose:  Approval 
 
Date 19 February 2020 
   
Title Budget and Precept Requirement 2020/21 
 
Report of Treasurer  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report presents the 2019/20 revised budget and the 2020/21 forward 

budget to Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) for approval.  Changes 
agreed in the December 2019 Budget Update report have been included with 
the detail, along with assumptions agreed within the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) presented to the HFRA in September 2018, where still applicable. 
 

2. Due to the uncertainty around the levels of government grant and precept, it 
was agreed that no MTFP would be produced in September 2019, but an 
interim update would be included within this report.  A summary up to 2021/22 
is included at Appendix B and is explained in more detail later in this report. 

 
3. An updated Reserves Strategy is also presented for approval in
[...]
follows: 

 

 Premises costs – overspend of £153,000.  This is mainly due to 
increased business rates for Basingstoke Fire Station following an in 
year revaluation, as well as increased cleaning costs. 
 

 Transport costs – overspend of £249,000.  This relates to increased 
travel claims for firefighters and the legislative changes leading to the 
replacement of tyres on fire appliances. 

 

 Third party payments – overspend of £255,000 mainly relating to 
additional delivering differently in partnership (DDiP) activity, which is 
offset by additional income. 

 

 Income – overachievement of £929,000.  The additional income relates 
to additional DDiP income, higher than budgeted income from 
investments and a one-off credit from the shared services partnership 
relating to changes in HR provision. 

 
2020/21 BUDGET AND PRECEPT  
 

Council Tax 
 

15. The Sept 2018 MTFP included an estimated increase to the Council Tax Base 
of 1.0%.  The Districts and Boroughs have now confirmed their bases for 
2020/21, which now gives an overall increase of 1.28%, generating additional 
funding of £124,000. 
 

16. The referendum limit had been assumed at 2% in the MTFP and this has now 
been confirmed by the Government.   

 

Page 13



17. Given the current uncertain position in terms of both future government grant 
and referendum limits, it is recommended that the council tax be increased by 
the maximum level of 1.99% for 2020/21, equating to an increase of £1.35 for 
a Band D property.  All figures in this report assume that this level of increase 
is applied. 
 

18. The figures below show the council tax rates for the year beginning 1st April 
2020 for the properties in each band, based on a 1.99% increase: 

 
Band A:  £46.04   Band E: £84.41 

Band B:  £53.71   Band F: £99.75 

Band C:  £61.39   Band G: £115.10 

Band D:  £69.06   Band H: £138.12 

 
19. Combining the council tax base increase and the precept increase, the table 

below shows the precept fu
[...]

 

54. The current software systems used for Availability and Competency 
Management are FireWatch within Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service (HFRS) 
and PDRpro, and Rappel within Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service (IWFRS).  
The contract for FireWatch will end in December 2020, but with an option to 
extend for one further year.  Given the value of the contract, a full tendering 

Page 19



process is required and therefore a full review of the systems being used is 
being undertaken. 
 

55. The ambition is that the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) will operate using 
common software across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight for Availability and 
Competency Management when it is formed in April 2021, although there may 
be some challenges in achieving that in the timescales.   

 
56. The Availability and Competency Management project has conducted a 

comprehensive process to ascertain the user requirements for the system for 
both HFRS and IWFRS. These are being assessed against the range of 
software solutions available on the market so that a decision can be made on 
which solution(s) most closely matches the Service needs. 

 
57. This report seeks approval for funding of up to £800,000 from the Capital 

Payments Reserve for the costs anticipated for the implementation of an 
Availability and Competency Management System.  This is based on the best 
information available at this time prior to the procurement process starting, 
mainly to ensure that there are no further delays in progressing the final system 
solution once chosen. 

 
58. Should all of this funding not be required then it will obviously not be drawn 

down; but should the final system solution mean that further costs are 
necessary for implementation above those estimated, a further report will be 
brought back to the Authority for approval. 

 
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DELIVERY MODEL 

 
59. A strategic review of the facilities management provision was conducted by an 

independent property consultant and included extensive work with HCC 
colleagues.  This review made a recommendation, for a number of reasons 
including improved performance, control and public value, to the HFRS 
Executive Group to change the delivery model which is currently delivered via 
a hybrid of in-house and outsourced resource.  The review recommended 
bringing the provision fully in-house. 
 

60. To implement this, a new department re-structure is necessary which will result 
in new permanent establishment posts as outlined below: 
 

New Post Grade FTE Budget Cost 
(mid point) 

Building Maintenance Technician E 5.0 £28,571 

Building Maintenance Supervisor F 1.0 £31,667 

Totals  6.0 £174,522 

 
61. The cost associated with this department restructure is cost-neutral and will be 

managed within existing department budgets. 
 

62. Authority is sought from HFRA for the approval of these new posts into the 
permanent establishment and for the associated budget virement. 

Page 20



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

63. The Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy are attached at 
Appendix E and require approval on an annual basis.  This document includes 
the Prudential Indicators and statement on Minimum Revenue Provision. 

 
64. The Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2020/21 take 

into account the changes required in the 2017 Prudential and Treasury 
Management Codes. 

 
65. The report recommends that the following be approved: 

(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS), including the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21, (and the remainder of 2019/20) is 
approved; and 

(b) That authority is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to manage the 
Fire and Rescue Authority’s investments and borrowing according to 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

66. Members may recall that following changes to the grouping mechanism within 
the Hampshire Pension Fund, the option to allow pre-payme
[...]
interim financial plan as set out in paras 44 to 53.  
 
87. The Capital Programme and funding as set out in Appendix C. 
 
88. The additional works at a cost of £80,000 on Basingstoke Fire Station be 

funded from the Capital Payments Reserve. 
 

89. That the forecast overspend of £77,000 on the Strategic Headquarters capital 
programme be funded from the Capital Payments Reserve. 

 
90. That funding of £800,000 be approved from the Capital Payments Reserve 

for implementation of the Availability and Competency Management System. 
 

91. That approval be given for the virement to create new posts within the FM 
function to bring the service fully in-house. 

 
92. That a total of £1,035,000 is budgeted to be transferred to the Transformation 

Reserve in 2020/21. 
 

93. The Reserves Strategy as set out in Appendix D. 
 

94. The Treasury Management Strategy as set out in Appendix E, including the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21, (and the remainder of 2019/20). 

 
95. That authority is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to manage the Fire 

and Rescue Authority’s investments and borrowing according to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

 
96. The Capital and Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix F for 2020/21, 

(and the remainder of 2019/20). 
 
97. The Section 25 Report as set out in Appendix G. 
 
98. The council tax requirement for the Authority for the year beginning 1st April 

2020 of £44,492,056.  
 

99. That the Authority’s tax be increased by 1.99% for the year beginning 1st April 
2020 and for the properties in each band, as set out in para 18 of this report:  

 
Band A:  £46.04   Band E: £84.41 

Band B:  £53.71   Band F: £99.75 

Page 24



Band C:  £61.39   Band G: £115.10 

Band D:  £69.06   Band H: £138.12 

 
100. That the precepts set out in para 19 of this report, totalling £44,492,056 are 

issued on the billing authorities in Hampshire, requiring the payment in such 
instalments and on such dates set by them and previously notified to the 
Authority, in proportion to the tax base of each billing authority’s area as 
determined by them.  

 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
101. Appendix A – 2020/21 proposed budget in subjective and objective format 
102. Appendix B – Interim Medium Term Financial Plan 
103. Appendix C – Proposed Capital programme and funding 
104. Appendix D – Reserves Strategy 
105. Appendix E – Treasury Management Strategy & Investment Strategy 2019/20 

– 2020/21 
106. Appendix F – Capital and Investment Strategy 2019/20 - 2021/22 
107. Appendix G – Section 25 Report 
 
 

Contact: 
 
Rob Carr, Chief Finance Officer, Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk 01962 847508 
 

Page 25

mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Outline Budget 2020/21 - Subjective

2019/20 

Original 

Budget

2019/20 

Revised 

Budget

2020/21 

Forecast 

Budget

32,115 33,088 Whole Time Firefighters 32,273

6,279 6,914 Retained Firefighters 6,776

11,328 11,472 Staff 11,764

1,087 1,087 Net cost of pensions 1,087

763 763 Employers LGPS contribution re pension deficit 0

611 844 Other Employee Costs 695

52,184 54,168 52,594

4,891 5,883 Premises 5,095

1,513 1,545 Transport 1,542

6,017 9,453 Supplies & Services 6,326

2,498 3,241 Third Party Payments 2,561

67,102 74,290 68,118

-3,257 -4,146 Income -3,488

-4,099 -4,099 Specific Grant -3,443

59,746 66,045 61,188

3,905 3,905 Revenue contributions to capital 3,965

63,651 69,950 Net Cost of Service 65,153

788 788 Capital Financing 799

2,074 -4,225 Contribution to / (from) reserves 3,161

66,513 66,513 Budget Requirement 69,112

-43,070 -43,070 Precept -44,492

-7,215 -7,215 Revenue Support Grant -7,333

-1,086 -1,086 Other Non-Specific Grants -2,343

-7,683 -7,683 Business Rates Top-Up Grant -7,585

-7,057 -7,057 Locally Retained Business Rates -7,158

-374 -374 CT Collection Fund Balance -195

-27 -27 BR Collection Fund Balance -6

-66,513 -66,513 -69,112

0 0 Funding Gap / (Surplus) 0
[...]
22 valuation are 
known and could be used at that point to protect against future swings in the pension 
scheme charges. 

 

 

2019/20 
£’000 

2020/21 
£’000 

2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

Opening 
Balance 

0 0 -625 -1,250 

     

Draws 0 0 0 0 

Contributions 0 -625 -625 -625 

 
 

   
Closing 
Balance 

0 -625 -1,250 -1,875 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix E 

1 

Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 

1. Summary 

1.1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA 
Code) require authorities to determine the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) before the start of each financial year.   

1.2. As per the requirements of the Prudential Code, Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management Code at its meeting in 
February 2012.  This report fulfils the Fire & Rescue Authority’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

1.3. This Report recommends: 

1.4. That the Treasury Management Strategy, including the Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2020/21, (and the remainder of 2019/20) is approved; and  

1.5. That authority is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to manage the Fire 
& Rescue Authority’s investments and borrowing according to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

2. Introduction 

2.1. Treasury management is the management of the Fire & Rescue Authority’s 
cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the associated risks.  The Fire & 
Rescue Authority has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of financial risk are therefore central to the Fire & Rescue Authority’s 
prudent financial manage

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 19th 

February, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 

 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst  
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
  Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
*  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Simpson 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

 
*Present 

 

244.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Glen. 
 
The Chairman also took the opportunity to welcome Councillor Dave Stewart 
from the Isle of Wight Council, and James Payne from the Police and Crime 
Commissioners office. 
 

245.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
 

246.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2019  
 
It was noted that Councillor Dave Stewart’s name was misspelled in the minutes. 
The minutes of the last meeting were then agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

247.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

 

There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

248.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman opened his announcements by thanking the Fire Service for their 
help and assistance to the public with the flooding that had affected areas of the 
County. The Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the Fire and Rescue Service were 
working closely with the Police and other Authorities. Whilst high volume water 
pumps were on hand for other Service’s to use, there had not been a 
requirement for them yet. 



2 
 

 
The Chairman updated Members on the Combined Fire Authority (CFA), stating 
that the Home Office were continuing with their planned timetable to lay the 
Combination Order before Parliament in early March.   Following this, if all went 
to plan, the order would come into force on 1 April. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
thanked the Legal team for their hard work within the challenging time frames 
and also Geoff Howsego for his contributions to the CFA and getting it to the 
stage it was at. The Chairman echoed thanks to Geoff on behalf of the Authority 
ahead of him leaving the Fire and Rescue Service in May.  
 
Paul Hodgson, Head of Legal for the Fire Authority, confirmed that Southampton 
City Council and Portsmouth City Council had been invited to appoint Members 
to the Shadow Authority at their upcoming County Council meetings, ahead of 
the first meeting in April. The first meeting would focus on the appointment of a 
Chair and Vice Chairman and the adoption of key constitutional documents.  
 
Members also learned that the Risk Management Policy had been consulted on 
with the public at the end of 2019. This had been overseen by the Consultation 
Institute who said “The HFRS/IWFRS recent consultation was another example 
of good practice and we were encouraged by the way in which they were 
continually open to adapting their Consultation to the requirements of their 
public”. 
 
HMICFRS inspection dates had now been confirmed, and the inspections of 
IWFRS and HFRS would take place separately. The IWFRS discovery week will 
commence on 30 March 2020, with the inspection week starting 27 April 2020 
and the HFRS discovery week will commence on 31 August 2020, with the 
inspection week starting 28 September 2020. 
 
A new “Protection Board” was being led by the National Fire Chiefs Council and 
its purpose was to develop a programme of work designed to deliver the 
Secretary of State’s commitment to increase the pace of activity across high-rise 
residential buildings with ACM cladding systems.  

Hampshire Officers were engaged with the group to help shape developments 
such as a revised framework to help deliver better and more consistent 
regulation with regards fire safety. 
 
The Chairman paid thanks on behalf of the Fire Authority to the Fire Fighters 
fighting the Australian wildfires. Members learned that UK Fire and Rescue 
Services were represented through the national resilience lead officer, and 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight were linked into this officer. A Hampshire Fire 
Fighter had gone out on leave to assist with a charity during the recovery 
process.  
 
The Chairman confirmed his attendance at the Unity 101 Community Radio 14th 
Anniversary Awards and Achievement Dinner, which was the south’s first and 
longest running Asian and ethnic community radio station. 
 
On the 14 February Cosham Fire Station organised an “I Need My Space” event 
to raise awareness of where vehicles are parked by residents as well as how 



3 
 

emergency vehicles are received and accounted for on the road when attending 
an incident. 
 
On the 6 April there was a commemorative event planned to mark 10 years 
since the death of two Fire Fighters at Shirley Towers. Further details would 
follow in due course. 
 

249.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed his attendance on 22 January at the LGA Diversity 
Champions Network event, whereby he was able to update attendees on 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue initiatives. 
 
Councillor Rhydian Vaughan had attended the Princes Trust event in 
Basingstoke in December. 
 
Councillor Roger Price had attended a presentation on Grenfell, which included 
a presentation by the London Mayor, as well as a Fire Service Management 
Committee meeting, which would be discussed further at a future APAG 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Sharon Mintoff had also attended a Princes Trust event in 
Southampton in December.  
 

250.   BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2020/21  
 
Councillor Geoff Hockley left the meeting before the recommendations 
were approved by the Authority 
 
The Authority considered a report from the Treasurer (item 7 in the minute book) 
regarding the budget and precept requirement for 2020/21. 
 
The following paragraphs were highlighted to the Authority: 
 
16 – that referendum limit had been assumed at 2% in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) and this had now been confirmed by the Government; 
20 - £179,00 should read £179,000; 
36 – there was a surplus being available within the budget of just over £1m; 
46 - a small deficit of £116,000  was predicted for 2021/22; 
47 – the plan was to balance the budget in 2021/22 through the use of reserves 
(or reduced contributions to reserves) as done in previous years; 
51/52 – efficiency savings that were being considered; and 
57 – the report was seeking approval for funding of up to £800,000 from the 
Capital Payments Reserve for the costs anticipated for the implementation of an 
Availability and Competency Management System. 
 
During questions, Members learned that the increased cleaning costs as stated 
in paragraph 14 would be further investigated. Cleaning across HFRS estate 
were a combination of in-house and external contracts and that value for money 
was always a priority when setting up and continuing contracts. It was 
highlighted that Fire Fighters did do a lot of cleaning themselves to maintain 



4 
 

operational areas and equipment and that was separate to cleaning costs under 
discussion. 
 
Paragraphs 40-41 in the report covered the overspend with Phase 2 of the 
Strategic Headquarters and Members were happy that a compromise had been 
negotiated following two years of discussions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority approved: 
 
1. The Revenue Budget, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
2. The interim financial plan as set out in paras 44 to 53.  
 
3. The Capital Programme and funding as set out in Appendix C. 
 
4. The additional works at a cost of £80,000 on Basingstoke Fire Station, 

which would be funded from the Capital Payments Reserve. 
 

5. That the forecast overspend of £77,000 on the Strategic Headquarters 
capital programme be funded from the Capital Payments Reserve. 

 
6. Funding of £800,000 from the Capital Payments Reserve for 

implementation of the Availability and Competency Management System. 
 

7. The virement to create new posts within the FM function to bring the 
service fully in-house. 

 
8. A total of £1,035,000 to be budgeted and transferred to the Transformation 

Reserve in 2020/21. 
 

9. The Reserves Strategy as set out in Appendix D. 
 

10. The Treasury Management Strategy as set out in Appendix E, including the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21, (and the remainder of 2019/20). 

 
11. That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to manage the Fire 

and Rescue Authority’s investments and borrowing according to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

 
12. The Capital and Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix F for 2020/21, 

(and the remainder of 2019/20). 
 
13. The Section 25 Report as set out in Appendix G. 
 
14. The council tax requirement for the Authority for the year beginning 1st April 

2020 of £44,492,056.  
 



5 
 

15. The Authority’s tax be increased by 1.99% for the year beginning 1st April 
2020 and for the properties in each band, as set out in para 18 of this 
report:  

 
Band A:  £46.04   Band E: £84.41 

Band B:  £53.71   Band F: £99.75 

Band C:  £61.39   Band G: £115.10 

Band D:  £69.06   Band H: £138.12 

 
16. The precepts set out in para 19 of this report, totalling £44,492,056, which 

are to be issued on the billing authorities in Hampshire, requiring the 
payment in such instalments and on such dates set by them and previously 
notified to the Authority, in proportion to the tax base of each billing 
authority’s area as determined by them. 

 

251.   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which proposed a risk management policy position for the Fire 
Authority, setting out how the Fire and Rescue Service in Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight will approach risk management. 
 
It was highlighted that through a proposed risk management approach, the Fire 
and Rescue Service would align external risks far more closely with internal 
risks, creating a truly integrated risk management process. The policy would 
support both the Hampshire as well as the Isle of Wight Safety Plans. 
 
Members learned that the whilst the policy position would be reviewed in 2024, 
the risk register was more fluid and a working document. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Risk Management Policy was approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 
 

252.   HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES SAFETY 
PLAN  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the minute book). 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) and the Isle of Wight Council (IWC) had 
agreed that due to the imminent Combined Fire Authority (CFA) that a fully aligned 
Safety Plan would be proposed for both HFRA and the IWC. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer thanked the community for their participation and 
contributing to the consultation that took place towards the end of 2019 and formed the 
basis of the plan and priorities within. 
 
Longer term visions had been captured within the plan, but it was acknowledged that 
risk management would be reviewed and updated regularly. The plan was all inclusive, 



6 
 

making things safer not only for members of the public, but also staff and the 
organisation as a whole. 
 
Members queried whether the sprinkler review should be incorporated as part of the 
Safety Plan and it was agreed that this could be added. Comments on page 140 of the 
pack on the Forestry Commission had been discussed and it was noted that ongoing 
dialogue with Forestry England had meant that progress had already been made 
regarding comments in paragraphs 5.11 and 5.13. 
 
Councillor Dave Stewart from the Isle of Wight supported the document and the cross-
working approach going forwards. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer thanked the Authority for their support with the Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Option 1 was approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority to adopt the aligned 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Safety Plan for 2020-25. 
 

253.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

254.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM HFRA MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2019  
 
The exempt minute regarding Property Matters from 4 December 2019 was 
approved by the Authority.  
 

255.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM HFRA MEETING (MEMBERS ONLY) - 4 
DECEMBER 2019  
 
The exempt minute regarding the Local Pay Award was approved by the 
Authority.  
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


